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S T A F F  R E P O R T  

CASE NO: V13-11 / Nada Clue, LLC / 1305 Saratoga Avenue 

REQUEST and LOCATION: 

Request by James Yost, on behalf of NADACLUE, LLC (d/b/a/ “Saratoga Hot Spot, II”), 
for variance relief from Article 1369.10(K) as it relates to off-premise signs. 

TAX MAP NUMBER(s) and ZONING DESCRIPTION:  
Tax Map 8, Parcel 12; B-2, Service Business District 

SURROUNDING ZONING: 

B-2, Service Business District  

BACKGROUND and ANALYSIS: 

In response to a complaint and a follow-up inspection, Staff sent a certified letter to the 
owner and the tenant of the subject property and the individuals listed on the West 
Virginia Secretary of State’s website as organizers/members of NADACLUE, LLC 
concerning an illegally erected off-premise sign advertising “Saratoga Hot Spot.”  The 
subject establishment is located at 268 Wildwood Street, Star City.  Addendum A of this 
report illustrates the location of the off-premise sign as well as the location of the 
“Saratoga Hot Spot” establishment. 

Article 1369.10(K) provides that off-premise signs are not permitted within the City of 
Morgantown.  Because the petitioner is seeking variance relief to allow the off-premise 
sign, prosecution of the violation has been deferred pending the Board’s decision. 

The petitioner argues that the subject off-premise sign is justified based on the following 
summarized reasons: 

 The location of “Saratoga Hot Spot” and its proximity to and visibility from 
Monongahela Boulevard is such that off-premise signage is necessary for patron 
wayfinding. 

 There is one other non-conforming off-premise sign advertising the hotel located 
in Star City and another non-conforming changeable copy sign on the subject 
site. 

 The illegal off-premise sign was in place purportedly for a year before the City 
initiated enforcement action. 

 The Board approved an off-premise sandwich board for Classic Cutz located at 
219 Wall Street on 15-Aug-2012 under Case No. V12-25. 
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Staff submits the following correlating facts and observations: 

 Staff recognizes that the businesses along Saratoga Avenue in Star City may be 
challenged by their location in relation to limited vehicular exposure along 
Monongahela Boulevard.  However, this challenge is arguably a symptom of 
historical development patterns along Saratoga Avenue outside and beyond the 
land use and development jurisdiction of the City of Morgantown. 

Facilitating the proliferation of sign clutter at one of Morgantown’s busiest 
gateways will detract from the built environment of both the Morgantown and Star 
City communities. 

An alternate wayfinding solution in this instance may be advanced by the 
neighboring businesses in Star City.  Specifically, affected business could 
approach Star City municipal leadership to discuss the merits and opportunities 
of working with Morgantown to pursue and permit an attractive and contributing 
multi-tenant ground sign.  This approach may better serve a broader purpose, 
benefit a larger constituency, and create a sense of place and value. 

 Staff has no working knowledge of the history or circumstances of the 
neighboring hotel development in Star City and the related non-conforming off-
premise sign in Morgantown.  What is relevant and presently applicable is the 
fact that the City enacted a strict legislative stance concerning off-premise 
signage in the 2006 Zoning Ordinance amendment.  The petitioner’s argument 
that “two wrongs make a right” is a fallacy of relevance.  Further, the Board has 
upheld the Code’s prohibition of off-premise signage; notably in its 25-July-2012 
partial denial of Case No. V12-22 relating to the off-premise ground sign 
requested for the Goodwill store in Sabraton. 

 The Planning Division, with the assistance of the Morgantown Public Works 
Department, has participated in the abatement of illegal “Saratoga Hot Spot” off-
premise signs placed in the public right-of-way and within the general vicinity of 
the subject site.  On several occasions since the enactment of the off-premise 
sign prohibition in 2006, the Public Works Department removed illegal “Saratoga 
Hot Spot” off-premise signs.  The present off-premise sign was not removed by 
the City because it does not appear to be located within the public right-of-way. 

A use or structure, in this case a sign, developed in violation of the City’s 
Planning and Zoning Code remains a violation and cannot achieve a status or 
enjoy the protections of a grandfathered use or structure regardless of the period 
during which the violation was left un-prosecuted. 

 The petitioner’s argument that the subject “Saratoga Hot Spot” sign is similar to 
the Board’s approval of the Classic Cutz sandwich board sign is a fallacy of 
association.  A sandwich board sign is, by definition, not a permanently attached 
structure.  Further, no comparative context is shared between the two noted off-
premise signs. 
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The granting of the subject variance undermines the fundamental purposes of the City’s 
sign regulations and the legislative intent to prohibit off-premise signs. 

Poorly designed and unattractive visual clutter, particularly within community gateways 
and along arterial corridors, neglects and diminishes the pleasing, cleaner, more orderly 
look and quality of the City, its built environment, and desirable streetscapes. 

Haphazard, poorly located, confusing, and overstated off-premise signage makes 
navigation and wayfinding more difficult thereby deteriorating traffic safety.  Too many 
signs can distract drivers from the primary task of driving safely.  Excessive visual 
information generally increases driver response times.  Additionally, the over provision of 
signs can reduce the likelihood of drivers taking notice of them. 

Urban design strategies that create a positive sense of place and value are founded on 
creating, preserving, and protecting a pleasing repetition of design elements with some 
novelty and variations on a theme.  Careless, disorganized, and prohibited off-premise 
signage and resultant visual chaos do not foster an authentic positive experience for 
new or frequent motoring passersby.   Negatively viewed vistas and streetscapes 
adversely affect the quality, character, and attractiveness of nearby public and private 
property, neighborhoods, and businesses. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff normally does not offer a recommendation for sign variance petitions.  However 
Staff recommends, in this instance, that Case No. V13-11 be denied based on the 
findings and conclusions stated in Addendum B of this report. 

 

Enclosures: 12-Feb-2013 certified letter notifying parties of violation 

 Application and accompanying exhibits 

 



V13-11 Staff Report Page 1 of 2 
Addendum A  

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM A 
V13-11 / Nada Clue, LLC / 1305 Saratoga Avenue 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2013-02-11 1303hrs 



V13-11 Staff Report Page 2 of 2 
Addendum A  

 
 

Saratoga Hot Spot 

Off-premise 
Sign Location 



 

V13-11 Staff Report 
Addendum B Page 1 of 2 

STAFF REPORT ADDENDUM B 
V13-11 / Nada Clue, LLC / 1305 Saratoga Avenue 

Staff recommended Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. 

Finding of Fact No. 1 – There are NOT exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or 
conditions applicable to this property or to the intended use, that generally do not apply to other 
properties or uses in the same vicinity, because: 

The petitioner’s circumstances of being in close proximity to and easily accessible from the 
arterial corridor of Monongahela Boulevard yet not visible to motoring passersby is not 
exceptional or extraordinary as other businesses along or near Saratoga Avenue in Star 
City experience the same or nearly identical conditions as the petitioner including Blaine 
Turner Advertising, Casey’s ATA Academy, The Hair Garage, etc. 

Finding of Fact No. 2 – The variance is NOT necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of 
a substantial property right that is possessed by other properties in the same vicinity and zoning 
district, but which denied to this property, because: 

The existence of one non-conforming off-premise sign for the neighboring hotel that has 
been in existence for a number of years does not constitute a substantial property right 
within the subject Morgantown corporate vicinity nor is off-premise signage possessed by 
many properties within the subject Morgantown corporate vicinity.  Further, the petitioner 
currently enjoys an illuminated off-premise sign at the intersection of Canfield Street and 
Monongahela Boulevard in Star City illustrated below (photos taken 06-Jun-2013). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Finding of Fact No. 3 – The granting of this variance WILL be harmful to the public welfare and 
WILL harm property or improvements in the vicinity and zoning district in which the subject 
property is located, because: 

Unattractive visual clutter resulting from the petitioner’s off-premise sign located within the 
Morgantown / Star City gateway undermines the legislative purpose of Article 1369 by 
neglecting and diminishing the pleasing, orderly look, and quality of the City, its built 
environment, and the streetscape of the Monongahela Boulevard arterial corridor.  Careless, 
disorganized, and prohibited off-premise signage and resultant visual chaos do not foster an 
authentic positive experience for new or frequent motoring passersby.  Negatively viewed 
vistas and streetscapes adversely affect the quality, character, and attractiveness of nearby 
public and private property, neighborhoods, and businesses. 
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Finding of Fact No. 4 – The granting of this variance WILL alter the land-use characteristics of 
the vicinity and zoning district, or diminish the market value of adjacent properties, or increase 
traffic congestion on public streets, because: 

Facilitating the proliferation of off-premise sign clutter by granting the variance at the subject 
site will detract from the quality and character of the vicinity and its land uses both inside 
and outside of Morgantown; will impede recognition of the Morgantown Express Lube 
establishment and diminish its locational market value, which is within the City of 
Morgantown; and, may adversely impact traffic safety by promoting the distraction of drivers 
from haphazard, nonconforming, off-premise signage. 
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The City of Morgantown 
389 SPRUCE STREET 

MORGANTOWN, WEST VIRGINIA 26505 

(304) 284-7431   TDD (304) 284-7512 

www.morgantownwv.gov 

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
February 12, 2013 

Mr. Robert Bennett 
Morgantown Express Lube 
426 Drummond Street 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

RE: Illegal Off-Premise Signs – Saratoga Hot Spot 

Dear Mr. Bennett, 

This Office received a complaint that an off-premise post-and-panel sign has been erected near the 
intersection of Saratoga Avenue and Monongahela Boulevard advertising the “Saratoga Hot Spot” 
establishment.  The subject site is specifically described as Parcel 12 of Tax Map 8; 1350 Saratoga 
Avenue; Morgantown Express Lube. 

On February 11, 2013, this Office observed the off-premise sign at the subject site as illustrated in 
Addendum A of this letter. 

The recipients of this certified letter, who are identified in Addendum A of this letter, are hereby 
notified that: 

1. The subject off-premise sign is in violation of Morgantown’s Planning and Zoning Code, 
Article 1369.10(K), which prohibits off-premise signs within the City of Morgantown. 

2. The subject sign must be removed within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. 

3. This Office will visit the subject site again on Monday, March 4, 2013 to determine if the 
subject violation has been mitigated. 

4. Failure to remove the subject illegal sign accordingly will result in the initiation of 
enforcement action including the issuance of citations. 

5. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of Morgantown Planning and 
Zoning Code shall for each violation, upon conviction thereof, pay a penalty of not less than 
fifty dollars ($50) nor more than five hundred dollars ($500), with costs recoverable before 
the Judge of the Municipal Court; and upon default of payment of the penalty and costs the 
person or persons convicted may be committed to the City or County Jail for not exceeding 
thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a separate 
offense. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require further 
clarification concerning this notice and/or the subject violation.  Protecting and preserving the City of 
Morgantown’s quality life is a community objective and obligation. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and prompt action. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services  
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ADDENDUM A 
 
 
Certified letter sent to: Mr. Vance Montaz, NADACLUE, LLC 

 Ms. Nada Maric Kisner, NADACLUE, LLC 

 Ms. Sandra Sue Wotring, NADACLUE, LLC 

 Mr. Robert Bennett, Morgantown Express Lube 

 Mr. Albert Claudio, Jr., Aldom, LLC 
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
February 12, 2013 

Mr. Robert Bennett 
Morgantown Express Lube 
1350 Saratoga Avenue 
Morgantown, WV 26505 

RE: Illegal Off-Premise Signs – Saratoga Hot Spot 

Dear Mr. Bennett, 

This Office received a complaint that an off-premise post-and-panel sign has been erected near the 
intersection of Saratoga Avenue and Monongahela Boulevard advertising the “Saratoga Hot Spot” 
establishment.  The subject site is specifically described as Parcel 12 of Tax Map 8; 1350 Saratoga 
Avenue; Morgantown Express Lube. 

On February 11, 2013, this Office observed the off-premise sign at the subject site as illustrated in 
Addendum A of this letter. 

The recipients of this certified letter, who are identified in Addendum A of this letter, are hereby 
notified that: 

1. The subject off-premise sign is in violation of Morgantown’s Planning and Zoning Code, 
Article 1369.10(K), which prohibits off-premise signs within the City of Morgantown. 

2. The subject sign must be removed within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. 

3. This Office will visit the subject site again on Monday, March 4, 2013 to determine if the 
subject violation has been mitigated. 

4. Failure to remove the subject illegal sign accordingly will result in the initiation of 
enforcement action including the issuance of citations. 

5. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of Morgantown Planning and 
Zoning Code shall for each violation, upon conviction thereof, pay a penalty of not less than 
fifty dollars ($50) nor more than five hundred dollars ($500), with costs recoverable before 
the Judge of the Municipal Court; and upon default of payment of the penalty and costs the 
person or persons convicted may be committed to the City or County Jail for not exceeding 
thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a separate 
offense. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require further 
clarification concerning this notice and/or the subject violation.  Protecting and preserving the City of 
Morgantown’s quality life is a community objective and obligation. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and prompt action. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services  
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
February 12, 2013 

Mr. Vance Montaz Hazelton 
NADACLUE, LLC (dba Saratoga Hot Spot II) 
241 Wildwood Street 
Star City, WV 26505 

RE: Illegal Off-Premise Signs – Saratoga Hot Spot 

Dear Mr. Hazelton, 

This Office received a complaint that an off-premise post-and-panel sign has been erected near the 
intersection of Saratoga Avenue and Monongahela Boulevard advertising the “Saratoga Hot Spot” 
establishment.  The subject site is specifically described as Parcel 12 of Tax Map 8; 1350 Saratoga 
Avenue; Morgantown Express Lube. 

On February 11, 2013, this Office observed the off-premise sign at the subject site as illustrated in 
Addendum A of this letter. 

The recipients of this certified letter, who are identified in Addendum A of this letter, are hereby 
notified that: 

1. The subject off-premise sign is in violation of Morgantown’s Planning and Zoning Code, 
Article 1369.10(K), which prohibits off-premise signs within the City of Morgantown. 

2. The subject sign must be removed within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. 

3. This Office will visit the subject site again on Monday, March 4, 2013 to determine if the 
subject violation has been mitigated. 

4. Failure to remove the subject illegal sign accordingly will result in the initiation of 
enforcement action including the issuance of citations. 

5. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of Morgantown Planning and 
Zoning Code shall for each violation, upon conviction thereof, pay a penalty of not less than 
fifty dollars ($50) nor more than five hundred dollars ($500), with costs recoverable before 
the Judge of the Municipal Court; and upon default of payment of the penalty and costs the 
person or persons convicted may be committed to the City or County Jail for not exceeding 
thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a separate 
offense. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require further 
clarification concerning this notice and/or the subject violation.  Protecting and preserving the City of 
Morgantown’s quality life is a community objective and obligation. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and prompt action. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services  
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
February 12, 2013 

Ms. Nada Maric Kisner 
NADACLUE, LLC (dba Saratoga Hot Spot II) 
118 Village Crest Drive 
Morgantown, WV 26508 

RE: Illegal Off-Premise Signs – Saratoga Hot Spot 

Dear Ms. Kisner, 

This Office received a complaint that an off-premise post-and-panel sign has been erected near the 
intersection of Saratoga Avenue and Monongahela Boulevard advertising the “Saratoga Hot Spot” 
establishment.  The subject site is specifically described as Parcel 12 of Tax Map 8; 1350 Saratoga 
Avenue; Morgantown Express Lube. 

On February 11, 2013, this Office observed the off-premise sign at the subject site as illustrated in 
Addendum A of this letter. 

The recipients of this certified letter, who are identified in Addendum A of this letter, are hereby 
notified that: 

1. The subject off-premise sign is in violation of Morgantown’s Planning and Zoning Code, 
Article 1369.10(K), which prohibits off-premise signs within the City of Morgantown. 

2. The subject sign must be removed within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. 

3. This Office will visit the subject site again on Monday, March 4, 2013 to determine if the 
subject violation has been mitigated. 

4. Failure to remove the subject illegal sign accordingly will result in the initiation of 
enforcement action including the issuance of citations. 

5. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of Morgantown Planning and 
Zoning Code shall for each violation, upon conviction thereof, pay a penalty of not less than 
fifty dollars ($50) nor more than five hundred dollars ($500), with costs recoverable before 
the Judge of the Municipal Court; and upon default of payment of the penalty and costs the 
person or persons convicted may be committed to the City or County Jail for not exceeding 
thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a separate 
offense. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require further 
clarification concerning this notice and/or the subject violation.  Protecting and preserving the City of 
Morgantown’s quality life is a community objective and obligation. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and prompt action. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services  
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
February 12, 2013 

Ms. Sandra Sue Wotring  
NADACLUE, LLC (dba Saratoga Hot Spot II) 
PO Box 982  
Dellslow, WV 26531 

RE: Illegal Off-Premise Signs – Saratoga Hot Spot 

Dear Ms. Wotring , 

This Office received a complaint that an off-premise post-and-panel sign has been erected near the 
intersection of Saratoga Avenue and Monongahela Boulevard advertising the “Saratoga Hot Spot” 
establishment.  The subject site is specifically described as Parcel 12 of Tax Map 8; 1350 Saratoga 
Avenue; Morgantown Express Lube. 

On February 11, 2013, this Office observed the off-premise sign at the subject site as illustrated in 
Addendum A of this letter. 

The recipients of this certified letter, who are identified in Addendum A of this letter, are hereby 
notified that: 

1. The subject off-premise sign is in violation of Morgantown’s Planning and Zoning Code, 
Article 1369.10(K), which prohibits off-premise signs within the City of Morgantown. 

2. The subject sign must be removed within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. 

3. This Office will visit the subject site again on Monday, March 4, 2013 to determine if the 
subject violation has been mitigated. 

4. Failure to remove the subject illegal sign accordingly will result in the initiation of 
enforcement action including the issuance of citations. 

5. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of Morgantown Planning and 
Zoning Code shall for each violation, upon conviction thereof, pay a penalty of not less than 
fifty dollars ($50) nor more than five hundred dollars ($500), with costs recoverable before 
the Judge of the Municipal Court; and upon default of payment of the penalty and costs the 
person or persons convicted may be committed to the City or County Jail for not exceeding 
thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a separate 
offense. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require further 
clarification concerning this notice and/or the subject violation.  Protecting and preserving the City of 
Morgantown’s quality life is a community objective and obligation. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and prompt action. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services  
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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
February 12, 2013 

Mr. Albert Claudio, Jr.  
Aldom, LLC 
3129 N. Greystone Drive 
Morgantown, WV 26508 

RE: Illegal Off-Premise Signs – Saratoga Hot Spot 

Dear Mr. Claudio, Jr. , 

This Office received a complaint that an off-premise post-and-panel sign has been erected near the 
intersection of Saratoga Avenue and Monongahela Boulevard advertising the “Saratoga Hot Spot” 
establishment.  The subject site is specifically described as Parcel 12 of Tax Map 8; 1350 Saratoga 
Avenue; Morgantown Express Lube. 

On February 11, 2013, this Office observed the off-premise sign at the subject site as illustrated in 
Addendum A of this letter. 

The recipients of this certified letter, who are identified in Addendum A of this letter, are hereby 
notified that: 

1. The subject off-premise sign is in violation of Morgantown’s Planning and Zoning Code, 
Article 1369.10(K), which prohibits off-premise signs within the City of Morgantown. 

2. The subject sign must be removed within ten (10) days of receipt of this letter. 

3. This Office will visit the subject site again on Monday, March 4, 2013 to determine if the 
subject violation has been mitigated. 

4. Failure to remove the subject illegal sign accordingly will result in the initiation of 
enforcement action including the issuance of citations. 

5. Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the provisions of Morgantown Planning and 
Zoning Code shall for each violation, upon conviction thereof, pay a penalty of not less than 
fifty dollars ($50) nor more than five hundred dollars ($500), with costs recoverable before 
the Judge of the Municipal Court; and upon default of payment of the penalty and costs the 
person or persons convicted may be committed to the City or County Jail for not exceeding 
thirty (30) days. Each day that a violation is permitted to exist shall constitute a separate 
offense. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned should you have any questions or require further 
clarification concerning this notice and/or the subject violation.  Protecting and preserving the City of 
Morgantown’s quality life is a community objective and obligation. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration and prompt action. 

Respectfully, 

 
 
Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Director of Development Services  
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